Essays in Archaeology and Ancient History
in Honor of Victor Henrich Baumann at his 80th anniversary, Cluj-Napoca, 2021, p. 273-292
KEYS AND ELEMENTS OF LOCKING SYSTEMS FROM IBIDA
(MOESIA INFERIOR /SCYTHIA PROVINCE)
Dan APARASCHIVEI
Institute of Archaeology Iași, Romanian Academy-Branch Iași,
e-mail: danaparaschivei76@yahoo.com
Abstract: The so-called `small finds` play an important role in the reconstruction of daily life in Ibida, a walled

Chronology: 3rd-4th c. AD.
9. Tumbler slide key (Pl. III/9; VI/9)
Context: Ibida, 1984, territorium – K. Bair, C1, (archaeological research A. Opaiț), unpublished.
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 39592.
Dimensions: L – 56.70 mm; diam. ext. of the ring 18.28 mm; diam. int. of the ring – 14 mm; wt.
– 15.25 gr.
Literature: Baumann 1995, pl. XXIII, no 8.
Chronology: 3rd-4th c. AD.
10. Tumbler slide key (Pl. III/10a-b; VI/10)
Context: Ibida, 2010, passim, fortress, unpublished
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 53253.
Dimensions: L – 50.26 mm; diam. ext. of the ring – 15.50 mm; diam. int. of the ring – 12.00 mm;
wt. – 8.60 gr.
Literature: Baumann 1995, pl. XXIII, no 8.
Chronology: 4th c. AD.
11. Tumbler L-shaped lift key (?) (Pl. III/11; VI/11)
Context: Ibida, passim (donation Nechifor), unpublished.
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 40329.
Dimensions: L – 49 mm; diam. ext. of the ring – 14 mm; diam. int. of the ring – 7.00 mm; wt. –
8.11 gr.
Literature: Hübener, 1973, pl. 32. 18-19; Gudea 1989, pl. CXLVI, 9.
Chronology: 2nd-3rd c. AD.
290  Dan APARASCHIVEI
12. Metal deadbolt for tumbler lock (Pl. III/12; VII/12)
Context: Ibida 2006, Curtain G, S3, C4, -3.30 m, unpublished.
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 48232.
Dimensions: L – 76.50 mm; L of the active plate – 25 mm, w of the active plate – 15 mm; wt. –
29.22 gr.
Literature: Kузов 2000-2001, 197-203, pl. 3, 8-24, pl. 4, 25-39, pl. 6, 40-49; Pace 2014, 43, fig. 4.
Chronology: 3rd-4th c. AD.
13. Metal deadbolt for tumbler lock – (Pl. III/13; VII/13)
Context: Ibida 2006, Curtain G, S3, C4, -3.30 m, unpublished.
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 48233.
Dimensions: L – 68.50 mm, w – 16.90 mm; L of the active plate – 29.30 mm; wt. – 35.47 gr.
Literature: Kузов 2000-2001, 197-203, pl. 3, 8-24, pl. 4, 25-39, pl. 6, 40-49; Pace 2014, 43, fig. 4.
Chronology: 3rd-4th c. AD.
14. Metal deadbolt for tumbler lock – (Pl. III/14; VII/14)
Context: Ibida 2019, Curtain G, level 8, on the bottom of Cx, -3.67 m, unpublished.
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 53447.
Dimensions: L – 62 mm; w – 11.51 mm; L of active plate – 23.17 mm; wt. – 10 gr.
Literature: Kузов 2000-2001, 197-203, pl. 3, 8-24, pl. 4, 25-39, pl. 6, 40-49; Pace 2014, 43, fig. 4.
Chronology: 3rd c. AD.
15. Metal deadbolt with hooked extension, for tumbler lock (Pl. III/15; VII/15)
Context: Ibida 2010, Curtain G, intramuros, passim, unpublished.
ICEM Tulcea, inv. 53251.
Dimensions: L – 74.15 mm, w – 17.50 mm; L of the active plate – 23.30 mm; wt. – 6.10 gr.
Literature: Pace 2014, 43, fig. 14; Пуздровский 2007, pl. 131.2.